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poses of a golf course, and shall provide for the improvement
thereof as specified in section one of this act. Said park board
shall have general supervision, management and control of
such park or golf course and may appoint a suitable person to
care for and take charge of the same, and may prescribe his
duties and fix his compensation therefor; provided, how-
ever, that in any city of the fourth class having a population
according to the 1930 federal census in excess of 5,000 inhabi-
tants, which city is located within a county containing not less
than 18,000 and not more than 19,000 inhabitants according to
the 1930 federal census, and having an assessed valuation for
the year 1935 in excess of $5,000,000, and less than $6,000,000,
exclusive of moneys and credits, the city council thereof may
by a majority vote create a park board for such city, to be com-
posed of five members, to be chosen by said council for terms
of one, two, three, four and five years respectively, all of whom
shall be freeholders and residents of such city, and who shall
serve without compensation, and said board shall have the au-
thority and power hereinbefore specified."

Approved March 31, 1939.

CHAPTER 104—S. F. No. 811

An act relating to dead animals and the disposition thereof,
amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10273.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Disposition of dead animals.—That Mason's
Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10273, is hereby amended
to read as follows:

"10273. Every person owning or having in charge any
domestic animal that has died or been killed on account of dis-
ease shall immediately bury the carcass thereof at least three
feet deep in the ground or cause the same to be consumed by
fire. Provided, however, that the livestock sanitary board,
through its secretary and executive officer, may issue a permit
to owners of rendering plants, located within the boundaries
of Minnesota, provided such rendering plants are operated
and conducted as required by law, to remove carcasses of do-
mestic animals and fowl that have died or have been killed '
on account of disease, over the public highways to their plants
for rendering purposes in accordance with the rules and regu-
lations adopted by the livestock sanitary board relative to
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transportation, rendering, and all other provisions deemed by
said board to be necessary to prevent the spread of disease.
No person shall sell or offer to sell, or give away such carcass
when the animal died or was killed on account of disease, nor
convey the same along any public road or upon any land not
his own; unless in accordance with a special permit as here-
inbefore provided. Nor shall any person negligently or will-
fully permit diseased animals owned or controlled by him to
escape his control or to run at large. Every violation of any
provision of this act shall be a misdemeanor."

Approved March 31, 1939.

CHAPTER 105—S. F. No. 740
An act relating to authorized securities, amending the 1938

Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
7714, Subdivision 12.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Authorized securities.—That the 1938 Supple-
ment to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7714,
Subdivision 12, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"12. (a) In bonds and obligations of the Federal Home
Loan Banks established by Act of Congress known as the Fed-
eral Home Loan Bank Act, approved July 23, 1932, and Acts
amendatory thereto, and in bonds and obligations of the Home
Owners' Loan Corporation established by Act of Congress
known as the Home Owners' Loan Act of 1933, and Acts
amendatory thereto.

(b) Certificates of Deposits of any bank or trust com-
pany, however organized, the deposits of which are insured in
whole or in part by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corpora-
tion, to the extent that such certificates of deposits are fully
insured."

Approved March 31, 1939.

CHAPTER 106—S. F. No. 702
An act relating to hybrid seed corn.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:


